In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the WU 0 7

insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of progress report in a winding-up

4

Companies House

Ly

Company number IFFI?W’?WSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | M H Carbon Limited

bald black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | David A

Surname | Ingram

Liquidator’s address

Bui|d|ng nal‘ﬂe/number ‘ 30 Flnsbury Sq uare

Street |

Post town | London

County/Region ‘

Postcode [Efclz[P[ [2]v|u

Country l

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ©

Building name/number [ @ Other liquidator
. Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidatar.

Post town |

County/Region r

Postcode | ,7

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




Wu0/

Notice of progress report in & winding-up by the court

I Period of progress report

From date ,d1 )—d4_‘ ,a-lg— ’?H’T’?
v iy s plol |7

r Progress report

The progress report is attached

Ef Sign and date

, / (
Liguidator's signature | Sinature gz/ L
X / i P X

Signature date EE ’FBWZ E—’FWF

04/17 Version 1.0



WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Jenna K Warburton

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thomton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

|T"“t town London

——
1715_ clz[P[ T2y |u
’ D:n y

Teephone Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Q Grant Thornton

Our Ref M02511/DAI/IDM/DRO/LKG/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F+44 (0)25 7184 4308
grantihernton.co.uk

22 September 2017
Dear Sirs

M H Carbon Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
High Court of Justice No 8749 of 2013

Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as Liquidator of the above company on 14 August 2014, in
accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 I now report on
the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 13 August 2017 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 August 2017
and also for the whole liquidation to that date;

s Appendix B, a staternent of the rernuneration charged by the Liquidator in the period
14 August 2016 to 13 August 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

e Appendix C, an analysis of titne costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' fights to request additonal information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

1.2 Iam licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and I am bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics when cartying out all professional work relating to an insclvency
appointment.

2 Statutory information
The company's registered number is 07388433.

3 Progress report
31  As advised in my previous report to creditors, the Company was wound up by the Court in
the public interest as part of a petiion with 14 other connected companies.

3.2  Tam the Liquidator of four of the connected companies. Nedim Ailyan of Griffins
{previously Abbott Fielding Limited) and James Dowers of DDJ Limited have been
appointed as liquidators of the remaining companies.

Chartered Accountants

Granl Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Reglstered office: Grant Thornlon House, Melton Skeel, Euston Square, London NW1 2EF,
Alist of members is available from our registered office. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is 2 member firm of Grant Tharnton International LI (GTIL). GTIL and the membar firms are nol a warldwide partnership. Services ara deilvered by the member fims. GTIL and
fts member firmes are not agents of, and do not obiigate, one ancther and are ol fabls for bne ancthar's acts or omissions. A list of parsonnel permitied by Grant Thermton to acoept sppintments as
ingolvency practitianers and of heir respective autherising bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please sea grantthomnton.co.uk for further detalls.



3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

Carbon Credits
As previously reported, the Company sold Voluntary Emissions Reduction Catbon Credits

(VERs} to members of the public as investments. The VERs sold by the Company were held
on trust for investors in the VER registries by MH Carbon Nominees Limited (MHCN). As
such the Company does not hold any VERs in its name.

The joint liquidators of MHCN filed 2 Witness Statement in Court seeking directions for how
to proceed with the sale of 2 portfolio of carbon credits. The directions heating is scheduled
to take place duting October 2017.

It should be noted that this is a test case including only carbon credits held at the APX
Registry, so the process will not include all investors. Those investors included have been
contacted directly by the joint liquidators’ legal advisors, Gowlings. Any payments made to
investors in respect of the sale of the VERs will be paid difectly by Gowlings and not via the
Company’s liquidation estate. Gowlings are acting on a Conditional Fee Atrangement basis
and will only draw remuneration on the event that realisations are made.

Please note that Gowlings will not request any payment from the investors in exchange for
selling the VERs and any approaches made by third patties requesting such, should be treated

with caution.

Directors
As explained in my previous report, I had interviewed the director Mr Gavin Manerowski and

was arranging a meeting with director Mx Jeffty Razaq, but Mr Razaq had postponed that
meeting. Since my last report, 1 have met and interviewed Mr Razaq and am conducting

further investigations as approprate.

Other Investigations
My previous report stated that I had conducted an analysis of the Company’s banking

records, which brought rise to further investigations. These investigations have so far not
brought rse to any realisations, but my investigations continue.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

I have recetved unsecured claims totalling £4.282 576.

Currently, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Liquidator’'s remuneration and expenses

On 9 October 2014, the creditors resolved that I draw my remuneration by refetence to my
time costs with an uplift of 35% plus VAT. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that my total time costs to 13 August 2017 are £83,225 and from the receipts

and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not drawn any fees. Time costs of
£22.533 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date ate disclosed in

Appendix B.



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

f(“

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
Equidators can be found at

of charge.

The houtly charge cut rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior petiod are

as follows:
Appointment -
30/06/16
£
Partner / Directors 470 - 615
Managers 290 - 470
Other senior professional 240 - 305
Admindstrators 160 - 230
Assistants and support staff 150 - 175

In addition, we have incurred expenses of £442.61 as set out in Appendix B. To date these

expenses have nof been paid

01/07/16 -
Present

£
370 - 615

290 - 470
195 - 305
160 - 230
160 - 175

Should you have any queries regarding the contents of this report, please contact Jenna

Warburton on 0161 953 6477 or email jenna.k.warburton(@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of M H Carbon Limited

[/ bl t,):.-t e
«Davigdl Ingram

Liquadator

Enc



Note:

M H Carbon Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 August 2014 to 13 August 2017

Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

O.R. Disbursments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees
DTT Cheque Fees
Professional Fees
Tax on Interest
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA
ISA Treasury Bills
GT Loan Account

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From Ftom
14/08/2014 14/08/2016
to to
13/08/2016 13/08/2017 ‘Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.09 0.09
0.00 0.09 0.09
14.47 0.00 14.47
1,235.00 0.00 1,235.00
176.00 88.00 264.00
0.00 0.15 0.15
0.00 297.00 297.00
0.00 0.02 0.02
0.00 59.40 59.40
1,425.47 444.57 1,870.04
(1,425.47) (444.48) (1,869.95)
(1,425.47) (88.00) (1,513.47)
0.00 0.07 0.07
0.00 {356.535) {356.55)
{1,425.47) (444.48) (1,869.95)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
Liquidator in the period

Chatged/incotred | Cumulative Of which paid

in period charged/incurred | to 13/08/2017

14/08/2016 to to 13/08/2017

13/08/2017

£ £ £
Liquidator’s fees: 22,533.25 83,225.27 -
Time costs
(excluding uplift)
Liguidator’s Expenses:
Bond: JLT - 10.00 -
Land Registry 33.00 132.00 -
Storage costs - 124.11 -
Coutler 38.21 63.07 -
Statutory Advertising - 101.52 -
Postage - 1,746.00 -
Professional searches 15.00 15.00 -
Professional fees 156.40 156.40 -
Total 22,775.86 85,573.37 -
Note:

Please be aware expenses which have been incurred to date have been paid by funds from
Grant Thornton UK LLP and are yet to be paid from the liquidation estate.



“wea) ¥e) Wism Suneurploos feouspuodsalion xel yim Suresp ssapnyouy UOIIEXE],

“SIONPAII PAMOISUTL ILM S0USPUOdSALIOD 1Sapn[ou] SI0JIPaL))
uorepmbr 01 JoLd play usdq aARY ABOT JRU] S}esse PUR saee sAuedurosy o1l UoneSSoAl] [sapnjou] suonEgnsaaul
*30uspuodsaLIos
[eIaU0T ‘SpIoosl SJBISa PUR USED JO SoUBLAIIRI {(swnial Axoyniels §'9) suonesSijqo A1ojniels Surtuerd 950 [sepnjou] JuruuEeg % UCHENSIUIIPY
LTSTTES  TP09€ [B10], PUB.IK)
T0'769°09  LS'SST (9T0Z 3snB0Y €[ 03 p1QT ISN3NVY $[) pIraio] 1 3noaq ddur[eg
16'4IT_ 3 |STEES'TC  SB'POI §9°¢S $6°ST STST 40°0 [B10],
00'soe  F (0019 0C0 010 00°0 010 00°0 UOHEXE],
07'L81 F|SL€TL'8 09°9¥ o1t 0611 gt 00°0 S.10)Ipad))
YT EST 3 |00EVT'S Al 09'8 $8°L 0191 00°0 suonednsaany
06517 ¥ |05°505°S 05'5C GSEL 0z'9 SL'S 00°0 Suruuel pue uoneNSUIWPY
Apnoy |3 SIH SAEL SIH ST SIH
98BIAY ®og, poddng ; urupy | [eUOISSIjOIJ JOTUIS JageurIy Jamyae g SISATVNY dIM 6 418

210z 1snBny ¢} 0} 910z 1snbny | :sisAjeuy 6dIS
2 xipuaddy uonepinbi uj - uogies H W




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

&)

@

3

)

O]

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1}(b), (c) or (d) or a
final repott ot account under rule 18.14 -

(2) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting tights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(¢) any member of the company in a membets’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, ot an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person; or by the last of them in the

case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holdér must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to

the person ot persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; ot

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to

provide the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing,

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor ot memberts who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —



%

Appendix D

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to
the request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under
paragraph (6).



Appendix £

E An extract from the Inscolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set
out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(@) asecured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

() the concutrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors

inclu at creditor), ot
including that credi

1 e permisston of the court, ot
iy the permissi fth

() in a members’ voluntary winding up-

) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, ot

(i) amember of the company with the permission of the court.

3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18,14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or
the incutring of the expenses in question {(“the relevant report™).



